. 1500 Warburton Avenue

C ity of Santa Clara Santa Clara, CA 95050
santaclaraca.gov
@SantaClaraCity

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-401 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Consent Calendar Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 3/29/2018 In control: Council and Authorities Concurrent Meeting

On agenda: 5/22/2018 Final action: 5/22/2018

Title: Consideration of Amendment No. 2 to the Cooperative Funding Agreement with Santa Clara Valley
Transportation Authority

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Amendment No. 2 to Cooperative Funding Agreement
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
5/22/2018 1 Council and Authorities Concurrent  Approved Staff Recommendation
Meeting
REPORT TO COUNCIL
SUBJECT

Consideration of Amendment No. 2 to the Cooperative Funding Agreement with Santa Clara Valley
Transportation Authority

BACKGROUND

In April 2012, the Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) applied for and received
$712,888 in Transit Performance Initiative (TPI) Program funds to implement Bus Signal Priority
along the Stevens Creek Boulevard/West San Carlos corridor for the Limited 323 Bus line. Bus
Signal Priority utilizes wireless communication to advance or extend the green light of a traffic signal
to allow a bus to continue through an intersection when the bus is running behind schedule which
helps to reduce travel time and ensures on-time arrivals for bus riders. In October 2014, the City of
Santa Clara and VTA executed a Funding Agreement for the Limited 323 Bus Signal Priority
Upgrades. The Stevens Creek Corridor is VTA’s second highest bus ridership corridor and the
project will improve travel times for bus service along this route. The Funding Agreement provides
the City with $66,800 to make the necessary improvements at traffic signals maintained by the City
along Stevens Creek Boulevard which include upgrading traffic signal controllers, installing new Bus
Signal Priority equipment, and developing new traffic signal timing to support implementation of Bus
Signal Priority.

DISCUSSION

The agreement with local jurisdictions and the federal government expired in September 29, 2017.
However, VTA received an extension on their federal grant to allow VTA and local jurisdictions to
finish work on implementing Transit Signal Priority timing and to submit invoices for reimbursement.
This Amendment No. 2 to the Cooperative Funding Agreement will revise the estimated completion
date for work and extend the Term of Agreement to June 30, 2018. All other terms of the agreement
remain unchanged.

City of Santa Clara Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/19/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 18-401, Version: 1

A copy of the Amendment No. 2 can be viewed on the City’s website or is available in the City Clerk’s
Office for review during normal business hours.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The traffic signal improvements are categorically exempt under the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Section 15301 as the minor alteration of traffic signal timing involves
no expansion of use beyond what exists currently.

FISCAL IMPACT
There are no additional fiscal impacts to the General Fund.

COORDINATION
This report has been coordinated with the Finance Department and the City Attorney’s Office.

PUBLIC CONTACT

Public contact was made by posting the Council agenda on the City’s official-notice bulletin board
outside City Hall Council Chambers. A complete agenda packet is available on the City’s website
and in the City Clerk’s Office at least 72 hours prior to a Regular Meeting and 24 hours prior to a
Special Meeting. A hard copy of any agenda report may be requested by contacting the City Clerk’s
Office at (408) 615-2220, email clerk@santaclaraca.gov <mailto:clerk@santaclaraca.gov> or at the
public information desk at any City of Santa Clara public library.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Cooperative Funding
Agreement with the Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority for the Limited 323 Bus Signal
Priority Upgrades to extend the Term of Agreement to June 30, 2018.

Reviewed by: Craig Mobeck, Director of Public Works
Approved by: Deanna J. Santana, City Manager

ATTACHMENTS
1. Amendment No. 2 to the Cooperative Funding Agreement

City of Santa Clara Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/19/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

